any motor vehicle fuel in this state for distribution, * * * sale or use within the state * * *.

78.12 This chapter shall become effective on April 1, 1925.

Section 2. Paragraph (i) of section 5 of chapter 11 of the laws of 1925 is amended to read: (Chapter 11, laws of 1925) (Section 5) (i) As of March 1, 1925, there shall be set aside from the remainder one million dollars to be used for paying the state's share of the cost of federal aid construction under the provisions of section 84.03, this amount to be in lieu of the amount which has been filed in writing pursuant to paragraph (c) of subsection (3) of section 20.04 as the estimate of the highway commission of the amount necessary to pay the unfinanced state's share of the cost of federal aid construction which is payable before the end of the present fiscal year. After the foregoing amount and after the amounts appropriated in paragraphs (a) to (h), inclusive, have been set aside, the remainder shall be used to pay the state's proportion of the cost of federal aid construction under the provisions of section 84.03 of the statutes.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1925.

No. 133, A.]

[Published March 31, 1925.

CHAPTER 31.

AN ACT to create paragraph (g) of subsection (2) of section 20.60 of the statutes, relating to the appropriation for indemnity for slaughtered animals.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (2) of section 20.60 of the statutes to read: (20.60) (2) (g) Seventy-five thousand dollars of the unexpended balance of the appropriation provided for in paragraph (a) of this subsection to supplement the appropriations made in paragraphs (b) and (c) of this subsection for indemnities, payments for which are provided for in said paragraphs (b) and (c) and claims for which have arisen

during the year ending June 30, 1924, and which have arisen or may arise during the year ending June 30, 1925; and the further sum of ten thousand dollars of such unexpended balance to supplement the appropriations made in subsection (1) of this section.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1925.

No. 105, S.]

[Published March 31, 1925.

CHAPTER 32.

AN ACT to amend subsection (11) of section 20.41, and subsections (6) and (7) of section 36.06 of the statutes, relating to the construction of a field house for athletics at the university, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (11) of section 20.41, and subsections (6) and (7) of section 36.06 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.41) (11) Revolving Fund, Dormitories and Commons. Any moneys in any university revolving fund which the regents shall determine to be surplus not required for the succeeding fiscal year is hereby appropriated to the regents for the construction or acquisition of dormitories, commons, field house, or other buildings, or for other permanent improvements, or for the purchase of land, or for the equipment of such buildings, or for investment in bonds or securities, as provided in subsections (6) and (7) of section 36.06, as the regents may determine, anything in paragraph (k) of subsection (3) to the contrary notwithstanding, provided that the approval of the governor shall be necessary for the purchase of land under this section.

(36.06) (6) For the purpose of providing dormitories and commons and a field house for university purposes, and to enable the construction, financing and ultimate acquisition thereof, the regents are authorized and empowered to lease university lands to a nonprofit sharing corporation or corporations for a term not exceeding fifty years, upon condition that such corporation or corporations shall construct on such leased land such building,